PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

NATURE OF CONVE CONVEYING PARTY		ASSIGNMENT		
Steven Minsky	Ź DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
<u></u>		08/01/2001		
Charles Forgy			08/01/2001	
Ming Tan			06/25/2001	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	RulesPower, In			
Street Address:	53 Thomas Park, #7			
City:	Boston			
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS			
Postal Code:	02127			
Property Type		Numbe	ər	
Application Number: 12		2942850		
Application Number: 1223		2234122		
CORRESPONDENCI	E DATA			
Fax Number:	(858)314-	1501		
		ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessfu	ul.	
Phone: 858 314-1535				
Email: Correspondent Name	cakukkonen@mintz.com t Name: Carl Kukkonen @ Mintz Levin			
Address Line 1:	· •			
Address Line 4:		ASSACHUSETTS 02111		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		35006-549C01US		
ATTORNEY DOCKE				
ATTORNEY DOCKE		Carl A. Kukkonen, III		

501370164

source=549inventor_to_RulesPower#page2.tif source=549inventor_to_RulesPower#page3.tif source=549inventor_to_RulesPower#page4.tif source=549inventor_to_RulesPower#page5.tif source=549inventor_to_RulesPower#page6.tif source=549inventor_to_RulesPower#page7.tif source=549inventor_to_RulesPower#page8.tif source=549inventor_to_RulesPower#page9.tif source=549inventor_to_RulesPower#page10.tif source=549inventor_to_RulesPower#page11.tif source=549inventor_to_RulesPower#page12.tif source=549inventor_to_RulesPower#page13.tif source=549inventor_to_RulesPower#page14.tif source=549inventor to RulesPower#page15.tif source=549inventor_to_RulesPower#page16.tif source=549inventor_to_RulesPower#page17.tif source=549inventor_to_RulesPower#page18.tif source=549inventor_to_RulesPower#page19.tif

CONSULTING AGREEMENT

THIS CONSULTING AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"), made this 1st day of August, 2001, is entered into by RulesPower, Inc, a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 53 Thomas Park, #7, Boston, MA 02127 (the "Company"), and Charles Lanny Forgy, with his principal place of business at 5519 Darlington Rd, Pittsburgh, PA 15217 (the "Consultant")

INTRODUCTION

The Company desires to retain the services of the Consultant and the Consultant desires to perform certain services for the Company In consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties hereto, the parties agree as follows:

1. Services. The Consultant agrees to perform such consulting, advisory and related services to and for the Company as may be reasonably requested from time to time by the Company, including, but not limited to, the services specified on Schedule A to this Agreement. For the first twelve months of the Consultation Period (as defined below), the Consultant agrees to devote at least six days per month to the performance of such services. Thereafter, the Consultant's performance of services shall be as mutually agreed to by the Company and the Consultant During the Consultation Period, the Consultant shall not (i) engage in any competitive employment, business, or other activity, or assist any other person or organization that competes, or intends to compete, with the Company or (ii) provide consulting, advisory or related services to any customer of the Company, unless such services are provided on behalf and at the request of the Company Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Consultant may provide such services to (i) any customer of Production Systems Technologies, Inc. ("PST") as of the date hereof and (ii) any future customer of PST from and after the date hereof, provided such customer does not compete with the Company. For purposes of this Agreement, a competitor is defined as a company pursuing a combination of business rules and workflow including task management or collaboration technology for applications in the business process automation space or for enterprise application development or for enterprise application integration In the event that this Agreement is terminated for Lack of Need of Consultant's Services (as described in Section 4 below), the Consultant's restrictions on working for competing companies will terminate ninety days from the date of the Consultant's written notification of termination, as described in Section 4.

2 Term. This Agreement shall commence on the date hereof and shall continue until the earlier of (i) August 1, 2004 or (ii) in the event that the Company extends to the Consultant, and the Consultant accepts, an offer of employment with the Company, the date upon which the Consultant commences such employment with the Company (such period, as it may be extended, being referred to as the "Consultation Period"), unless sooner terminated in accordance with the provisions of Section 4. The term of this Agreement may be extended upon written agreement of the parties hereto.

3. <u>Compensation</u>.

PATENT REEL: 025457 FRAME: 0644

(LFI

3 1 <u>Consulting Fees</u> The Company shall pay to the Consultant consulting fees as follows:

(a) from the date hereof until the Company receives payment in full for its first customer sale (the "First Sale"), a fee of \$300.00 per day of services actually performed for the Company;

(b) from the date of the First Sale until the date the Company has received an aggregate of \$2.5 million in license fees (the "Target Date"), a fee of \$495.00 per day of services actually performed for the Company; and

(c) from and after the Target Date, a fee of \$595 00 per day of services actually performed for the Company

The Consultant shall submit to the Company monthly statements, in a form satisfactory to the Company, of services performed for the Company in the previous month The Company shall pay to the Consultant such invoiced fees within 20 days after receipt of a monthly statement.

3.2 <u>Reimbursement of Expenses</u>. The Company shall reimburse the Consultant for all reasonable and necessary expenses incurred or paid by the Consultant in connection with, or related to, the performance of his services under this Agreement. The Consultant shall submit to the Company itemized monthly statements, in a form satisfactory to the Company, of such expenses incurred in the previous month. The Company shall pay to the Consultant amounts shown on each such statement within 30 days after receipt thereof. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Consultant shall not incur total expenses in excess of 2000.00 per month without the prior written approval of the Company.

3.3 <u>Benefits</u> The Consultant shall not be entitled to any benefits, coverages or privileges, including, without limitation, social security, unemployment, medical or pension payments, made available to employees of the Company.

CLF

(L)

4. <u>Termination</u> The Company may terminate the Consultation Period, effective immediately upon receipt of written notice, if the Consultant breaches or threatens to breach any provision of Section 6. In the event of such termination, the Consultant shall be entitled to payment for services performed and expenses paid or incurred prior to the effective date of termination, subject to the limitation on reimbursement of expenses set forth in Section 3.2. This Agreement will terminate at the Consultant's written notification to the Company, if the Company is unable to provide the Consultant with at least six days of work per month at the compensation agreed upon in Section 3 above ("Lack of Need of Consultant's Services").

5. <u>Cooperation</u>. The Consultant shall use his best efforts in the performance of his obligations under this Agreement The Company shall provide such access to its information and property as may be reasonably required in order to permit the Consultant to perform his obligations hereunder. The Consultant shall cooperate with the Company's personnel, shall not interfere with the conduct of the Company's business and shall observe all rules, regulations and security requirements of the Company concerning the safety of persons and property.

- 2 --

SU

6 <u>Inventions and Proprietary Information</u>

6.1 Inventions

- a) All inventions, discoveries, computer programs, data, technology, designs, innovations and improvements (whether or not patentable and whether or not copyrightable) related to the business of the Company which are made, conceived, reduced to practice, created, written, designed or developed by the Consultant, solely or jointly with others during the performance of services hereunder or thereafter if directly derived from Proprietary Information (as defined below) ("Inventions"), shall be the sole property of the Company. The Consultant hereby assigns to the Company all Inventions and any and all related patents, copyrights, trademarks, trade names, and other industrial and intellectual property rights and applications therefor, in the United States and elsewhere and appoints any officer of the Company as his duly authorized attorney to execute, file, prosecute and protect the same before any government agency, court or authority Upon the request of the Company and at the Company's expense, the Consultant shall execute such further assignments, documents and other instruments as may be necessary or desirable to fully and completely assign all Inventions to the Company and to assist the Company in applying for, obtaining and enforcing patents or copyrights or other rights in the United States and in any foreign country with respect to any Invention The Consultant also hereby waives all claims to moral rights in any Inventions.
- b) The Consultant shall promptly disclose to the Company all Inventions and will maintain adequate and current written records (in the form of notes, sketches, drawings and as may be specified by the Company) to document the conception and/or first actual reduction to practice of any Invention. Such written records shall be available to and remain the sole property of the Company at all times.
- c) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, except for the Company's rights to Inventions as set forth in this Section 6.1 or to the extent that the work done for others by Consultant includes Proprietary Information of the Company, the Company shall not obtain any intellectual property or other rights, including moral rights, for any work done by Consultant either for PST or in connection with his other consulting work that the Consultant may engage in from time to time. The Consultant acknowledges that his relationship with the Company he will have access to and contact with Proprietary Information. The Consultant agrees that he will not, during the Consultation Period or at any time thereafter, disclose to others, or use for his benefit or the benefit of others, any Proprietary Information or Invention.

CLF

- 3 -

- d) For purposes of this Agreement, Proprietary Information shall mean, by way of illustration and not limitation, all information (whether or not patentable and whether or not copyrightable) owned, possessed or used by the Company, including, without limitation, any Invention, formula, vendor information, customer information, apparatus, equipment, trade secret, process, research, report, technical data, knowhow, computer program, software, software documentation, hardware design, technology, marketing or business plan, forecast, unpublished financial statement, budget, license, price, cost and employee list that is communicated to, learned of, developed or otherwise acquired by the Consultant in the course of his service as a consultant to the Company.
- e) The Consultant's obligations under this Section 6.2 shall not apply to any information that (i) is or becomes known to the general public under circumstances involving no breach by the Consultant or others of the terms of this Section 6.2, (ii) is generally disclosed to third parties by the Company without restriction on such third parties, or (iii) is approved for release by written authorization of the Board of Directors of the Company.
- f) Upon termination of this Agreement or at any other time upon request by the Company, the Consultant shall promptly deliver to the Company all records, files, memoranda, notes, designs, data, reports, price lists, customer lists, drawings, plans, computer programs, software, software documentation, sketches, laboratory and research notebooks and other documents (and all copies or reproductions of such materials) relating to the business of the Company
- g) The Consultant represents that his retention as a consultant with the Company and his performance under this Agreement does not, and shall not, breach any agreement that obligates him to keep in confidence any trade secrets or confidential or proprietary information of his or of any other party or to refrain from competing, directly or indirectly, with the business of any other party The Consultant shall not disclose to the Company any trade secrets or confidential or proprietary information of any other party.
- h) The Consultant acknowledges that the Company from time to time may have agreements with other persons or with the United States Government, or agencies thereof, that impose obligations or restrictions on the Company regarding inventions made during the course of work under such agreements or regarding the confidential nature of such work The Consultant agrees to be bound by all such obligations and restrictions that are known to him and to take all action necessary to discharge the obligations of the Company under such agreements.

CLF

-4.

62 <u>Remedies</u> The Consultant acknowledges that any breach of the provisions of this Section 6 shall result in serious and irreparable injury to the Company for which the Company cannot be adequately compensated by monetary damages alone. The Consultant agrees, therefore, that, in addition to any other remedy it may have, the Company shall be entitled to enforce the specific performance of this Agreement by the Consultant and to seek both temporary and permanent injunctive relief (to the extent permitted by law) without the necessity of proving actual damages

7 <u>Independent Contractor Status</u>. The Consultant shall perform all services under this Agreement as an "independent contractor" and not as an employee or agent of the Company. The Consultant is not authorized to assume or create any obligation or responsibility, express or implied, on behalf of, or in the name of, the Company or to bind the Company in any manner

8 Notices All notices required or permitted under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed effective upon personal delivery or upon deposit in the United States Post Office, by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the other party at the address shown above, or at such other address or addresses as either party shall designate to the other in accordance with this Section 8

9. <u>Pronouns</u> Whenever the context may require, any pronouns used in this Agreement shall include the corresponding masculine, feminine or neuter forms, and the singular forms of nouns and pronouns shall include the plural, and vice versa.

10. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, whether written or oral, relating to the subject matter of this Agreement

11 <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument executed by both the Company and the Consultant.

12 <u>Governing Law</u> This Agreement shall be construed, interpreted and enforced in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts

13 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, both parties and their respective successors and assigns, including any corporation with which, or into which, the Company may be merged or which may succeed to its assets or business, provided, however, that the obligations of the Consultant are personal and shall not be assigned by him.

14 Miscellaneous

14.1 No delay or omission by the Company in exercising any right under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of that or any other right. A waiver or consent given by the Company on any one occasion shall be effective only in that instance and shall not be construed as a bar or waiver of any right on any other occasion.

CLF

- 5 -

<	SA	

14.2 The captions of the sections of this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and in no way define, limit or affect the scope or substance of any section of this Agreement

14.3 In the event that any provision of this Agreement shall be invalid, illegal or otherwise unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall in no way be affected or impaired thereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year set forth above.

RULESF By Title: RESIL 200 CONSULTANT σ Charles Lanny Forgy aug 1, 2001

- 6 -

SCHEDULE A

\$ 5

Services

Assist in the design and implementation of RulesPower's architecture, platform, and product solution.

- 7 -

Sir

PRODUCTION SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

5001 BAUM BOULEVARD SUITE 419

PITTSBURGH, PA 15213 Voice (412) 683 4000 FAX (412) 683 6347 email <u>info@pst.com</u>

.

August 1, 2001

PATENT ⁶ REEL: 025457 FRAME: 0651

Steven Minsky RulesPower, Inc. 53 Thomas Park Boston, MA 02127

Dear Steven,

This Letter of Agreement is intended to serve as a legally binding document concerning RulesPower's option to purchase Production Systems Technologies. When you and Charles L. Forgy sign below, you are agreeing to the terms stated herein.

RulesPower is hereby given the option to purchase Production Systems Technologies, Inc. or its assets at any time during the 36-month period following the latest date signed on this Letter for a fixed price of \$10 million (\$10,000,000). This purchase price may consist of all cash, a combination of cash and RulesPower stock, or a combination of cash, stock, and promissory notes as agreed to by both parties. Promissory notes may be paid off in the manner and during the time period agreed to by both parties.

However, Production Systems Technologies' owners reserve the right to accept any offer equal to or greater than \$10 million during this 36-month period without RulesPower's consent or prior approval. If during the above-mentioned 36-month option-to-buy period Production Systems Technologies' owners choose to offer Production Systems Technologies or its assets for sale to a buyer ("Buyer") at a price of less than \$10 million, Production Systems Technologies' owners agree to offer RulesPower the right to buy Production Systems Technologies at the new price that they have set and to keep RulesPower's option to buy open for a two-week period.. After that two-week period, Production Systems Technologies owners

LLF

reserve the right to accept any offer from Buyer equal to or greater than the new price that has been set without RulesPower's consent or prior approval.

This Letter of Agreement is non-transferable except that RulesPower may transfer this Agreement only as part of a sale of all or substantially all of the assets of RulesPower. This Letter of Agreement shall automatically terminate the earlier of: (i) the expiration of the 36 month option period; or (ii) the sale of PST or its assets in accordance with the terms of the immediately preceding paragraphs.

Sincerely,

Diana Connan Vice President

The signatures below attest to the validity of this Letter of Agreement.

Signature:

Charles L. Forgy

President, Production Systems Technologies Date: Aug 1,2001

Signature: Steven Minsky CEO and President RulesPower, Inc. AUGUST 1, 2001 Date:

PATENT REEL: 025457 FRAME: 0652

INVENTION AND NON-DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made between RulesPower, Inc, a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to collectively with its subsidiaries as the "Company"), and Steven Minsky (the "Employee").

In consideration of the employment, or the continued employment of the Employee by the Company, and the sale and issuance of shares of common stock of the Company to the Employee pursuant to the Restricted Stock Agreement between the Company and the Employee of even date herewith, the Company and the Employee agree as follows:

1 <u>Proprietary Information</u>

(a) The Employee agrees that all information, whether or not in writing, of a private, secret or confidential nature concerning the Company's business, business relationships or financial affairs (collectively, "Proprietary Information") is and shall be the exclusive property of the Company. By way of illustration, but not limitation, Proprietary Information may include inventions, products, processes, methods, techniques, formulas, compositions, projects, developments, plans, research data, financial data, personnel data, computer programs, customer and supplier lists, and contacts at or knowledge of customers or prospective customers of the Company. The Employee will not disclose any Proprietary Information to any person or entity other than employees of the Company or use the same for any purposes (other than in the performance of his/her duties as an employee of the Company) without written approval by an officer of the Company, either during or after his/her employment with the Company, unless and until such Proprietary Information has become public knowledge without fault by the Employee.

(b) The Employee agrees that all files, letters, memoranda, reports, records, data, sketches, drawings, laboratory notebooks, program listings, or other written, photographic, or other tangible material containing Proprietary Information, whether created by the Employee or others, which shall come into his/her custody or possession, shall be and are the exclusive property of the Company to be used by the Employee only in the performance of his/her duties for the Company. All such materials or copies thereof and all tangible property of the Company in the custody or possession of the Employee shall be delivered to the Company, upon the earlier of (i) a request by the Company or (ii) termination of his/her employment. After such delivery, the Employee shall not retain any such materials or copies thereof or any such tangible property.

(c) The Employee agrees that his/her obligation not to disclose or to use information and materials of the types set forth in paragraphs (a) and (b) above, and his/her obligation to return materials and tangible property, set forth in paragraph (b) above, also extends to such types of information, materials and tangible property of customers of the Company or suppliers to the Company or other third parties who may have disclosed or entrusted the same to the Company or to the Employee.

2 Developments.

(a) The Employee will make full and prompt disclosure to the Company of all inventions, improvements, discoveries, methods, developments, software and works of authorship, whether patentable or not, (i) which have been created, made, conceived or reduced

VP 19

to practice by the Employee or under his/her direction or jointly with others prior to the date hereof and which relate directly or indirectly to [_____] (the "Business") or (ii) which are created, made, conceived or reduced to practice by the Employee or under his/her direction or jointly with others during his/her employment by the Company, whether or not during normal working hours or on the premises of the Company (all of which are collectively referred to in this Agreement as "Developments")

The Employee agrees to assign and does hereby assign to the Company (or (b)any person or entity designated by the Company) all his/her right, title and interest in and to all (i) patent rights, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets and other intellectual property rights related directly or indirectly to the Business and (ii) Developments and all related patents, patent applications, copyrights and copyright applications. However, this paragraph 2(b) shall not apply to Developments which do not relate to the present or planned business or research and development of the Company and which are made and conceived by the Employee not during normal working hours, not on the Company's premises and not using the Company's tools, devices, equipment or Proprietary Information Developments not assigned by this Agreement are listed and described on the "Schedule of Separate Works" attached hereto as Schedule I. The Employee understands that, to the extent this Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of any state which precludes a requirement in an employee agreement to assign certain classes of inventions made by an employee, this paragraph 2(b) shall be interpreted not to apply to any invention which a court rules and/or the Company agrees falls within such classes. The Employee also hereby waives all claims to moral rights in any Developments

(c) The Employee agrees to cooperate fully with the Company, both during and after his/her employment with the Company, with respect to the procurement, maintenance and enforcement of copyrights, patents and other intellectual property rights (both in the United States and foreign countries) relating to Developments. The Employee shall sign all papers, including, without limitation, copyright applications, patent applications, declarations, oaths, formal assignments, assignments of priority rights, and powers of attorney, which the Company may deem necessary or desirable in order to protect its rights and interests in any Development. The Employee further agrees that if the Company is unable, after reasonable effort, to secure the signature of the Employee on any such papers, any executive officer of the Company shall be entitled to execute any such papers as the agent and the attorney-in-fact of the Employee, and the Employee hereby irrevocably designates and appoints each executive officer of the Company as his/her agent and attorney-in-fact to execute any such papers on his/her behalf, and to take any and all actions as the Company may deem necessary or desirable in order to protect its rights and interests in any Development, under the conditions described in this sentence.

3 Other Agreements.

The Employee hereby represents that, except as the Employee has disclosed in writing to the Company, the Employee is not bound by the terms of any agreement with any previous employer or other party to refrain from using or disclosing any trade secret or confidential or proprietary information in the course of his/her employment with the Company, to refrain from competing, directly or indirectly, with the business of such previous employer or any other party or to refrain from soliciting employees, customers or suppliers of such previous employer or other party. The Employee further represents that his/her performance of all the terms of this

-2-

Agreement and the performance of his/her duties as an employee of the Company do not and will not breach any agreement with any prior employer or other party to which the Employee is a party (including without limitation any nondisclosure or non-competition agreement), and that the Employee will not disclose to the Company or induce the Company to use any confidential or proprietary information or material belonging to any previous employer or others.

4 United States Government Obligations

The Employee acknowledges that the Company from time to time may have agreements with other persons or with the United States Government, or agencies thereof, which impose obligations or restrictions on the Company regarding inventions made during the course of work under such agreements or regarding the confidential nature of such work. The Employee agrees to be bound by all such obligations and restrictions which are made known to the Employee and to take all action necessary to discharge the obligations of the Company under such agreements

5 No Employment Contract

The Employee understands that this Agreement does not constitute a contract of employment and does not imply that his/her employment will continue for any period of time

6 <u>Miscellaneous</u>

(a) The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this Agreement shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision of this Agreement

(b) This Agreement supersedes all prior agreements, written or oral, between the Employee and the Company relating to the subject matter of this Agreement This Agreement may not be modified, changed or discharged in whole or in part, except by an agreement in writing signed by the Employee and the Company The Employee agrees that any change or changes in his/her duties, salary or compensation after the signing of this Agreement shall not affect the validity or scope of this Agreement.

(c) This Agreement will be binding upon the Employee's heirs, executors and administrators and will inure to the benefit of the Company and its successors and assigns

(d) No delay or omission by the Company in exercising any right under this Agreement will operate as a waiver of that or any other right. A waiver or consent given by the Company on any one occasion is effective only in that instance and will not be construed as a bar to or waiver of any right on any other occasion

(e) The Employee expressly consents to be bound by the provisions of this Agreement for the benefit of the Company or any subsidiary or affiliate thereof to whose employ the Employee may be transferred without the necessity that this Agreement be re-signed at the time of such transfer

(f) The restrictions contained in this Agreement are necessary for the protection of the business and goodwill of the Company and are considered by the Employee to be reasonable for such purpose. The Employee agrees that any breach of this Agreement is

- 3 -

likely to cause the Company substantial and irrevocable damage and therefore, in the event of any such breach, the Employee agrees that the Company, in addition to such other remedies which may be available, shall be entitled to specific performance and other injunctive relief

(g) This Agreement is governed by and will be construed as a sealed instrument under and in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts (without reference to the conflicts of laws provisions thereof) Any action, suit, or other legal proceeding which is commenced to resolve any matter arising under or relating to any provision of this Agreement shall be commenced only in a court of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts (or, if appropriate, a federal court located within Massachusetts), and the Company and the Employee each consents to the jurisdiction of such a court

THE EMPLOYEE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT HE/SHE HAS CAREFULLY READ THIS AGREEMENT AND UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES TO ALL OF THE PROVISIONS IN THIS AGREEMENT.

Date: May 24, 2001

Date: May 24, 2001

RULESF Bv POA res Steven Minsky (Signature)

- 4 -

SCHEDULE I

Schedule of Separate Works

- z:\legal\rulespower\corporate\inv_nondisclosuro_founder.doc

- 5 -

INVENTION AND NON-DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT

It is Agreement is made between RulesPower, Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to collectively with its subsidiaries as the "Company"), and Ming Tan (the "Employee")

In consideration of the employment, or the continued employment of the Employee by the Company, and the sale and issuance of shares of common stock of the Company to the Employee pursuant to the Restricted Stock Agreement between the Company and the Employee of even date herewith, the Company and the Employee agree as follows:

1 <u>Proprietary Information</u>

(a) The Employee agrees that all information, whether or not in writing, of a private, secret or confidential nature concerning the Company's business, business relationships or financial affairs (collectively, "Proprietary Information") is and shall be the exclusive property of the Company. By way of illustration, but not limitation, Proprietary Information may include inventions, products, processes, methods, techniques, formulas, compositions, projects, developments, plans, research data, financial data, personnel data, computer programs, customer and supplier lists, and contacts at or knowledge of customers or prospective customers of the Company. The Employee will not disclose any Proprietary Information to any person or entity other than employees of the Company or use the same for any purposes (other than in the performance of his/her duties as an employee of the Company) without written approval by an officer of the Company, either during or after his/her employment with the Company, unless and until such Proprietary Information has become public knowledge without fault by the Employee

(b) The Employee agrees that all files, letters, memoranda, reports, records, data, sketches, drawings, laboratory notebooks, program listings, or other written, photographic, or other tangible material containing Proprietary Information, whether created by the Employee or others, which shall come into his/her custody or possession, shall be and are the exclusive property of the Company to be used by the Employee only in the performance of his/her duties for the Company All such materials or copies thereof and all tangible property of the Company in the custody or possession of the Employee shall be delivered to the Company, upon the earlier of (i) a request by the Company or (ii) termination of his/her employment. After such delivery, the Employee shall not retain any such materials or copies thereof or any such tangible property.

(c) The Employee agrees that his/her obligation not to disclose or to use information and materials of the types set forth in paragraphs (a) and (b) above, and his/her obligation to return materials and tangible property, set forth in paragraph (b) above, also extends to such types of information, materials and tangible property of customers of the Company or suppliers to the Company or other third parties who may have disclosed or entrusted the same to the Company or to the Employee.

2. <u>Developments</u>

(a) The Employee will make full and prompt disclosure to the Company of all inventions, improvements, discoveries, methods, developments, software and works of authorship, whether patentable or not, (i) which have been created, made, conceived or reduced to practice by the Employee or under his/her direction or jointly with others prior to the date

VP5

hereof and which relate directly or indirectly to business process automation and rules based application platforms and workflow (the "Business") or (ii) which are created, made, conceived or reduced to practice by the Employee or under his/her direction or jointly with others during his/her employment by the Company, whether or not during normal working hours or on the premises of the Company (all of which are collectively referred to in this Agreement as "Developments").

(b) The Employee agrees to assign and does hereby assign to the Company (or any person or entity designated by the Company) all his/her right, title and interest in and to all (i) patent rights, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets and other intellectual property rights related directly or indirectly to the Business and (ii) Developments and all related patents, patent applications, copyrights and copyright applications However, this paragraph 2(b) shall not apply to Developments which do not relate to the present or planned business or research and development of the Company and which are made and conceived by the Employee not during normal working hours, not on the Company's premises and not using the Company's tools, devices, equipment or Proprietary Information. Developments not assigned by this Agreement are listed and described on the "Schedule of Separate Works" attached hereto as Schedule I. The Employee understands that, to the extent this Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of any state which precludes a requirement in an employee agreement to assign certain classes of inventions made by an employee, this paragraph 2(b) shall be interpreted not to apply to any invention which a court rules and/or the Company agrees falls within such classes The Employee also hereby waives all claims to moral rights in any Developments.

(c) The Employee agrees to cooperate fully with the Company, both during and after his/her employment with the Company, with respect to the procurement, maintenance and enforcement of copyrights, patents and other intellectual property rights (both in the United States and foreign countries) relating to Developments. The Employee shall sign all papers, including, without limitation, copyright applications, patent applications, declarations, oaths, formal assignments, assignments of priority rights, and powers of attorney, which the Company may deem necessary or desirable in order to protect its rights and interests in any Development. The Employee further agrees that if the Company is unable, after reasonable effort, to secure the signature of the Employee on any such papers, any executive officer of the Company shall be entitled to execute any such papers as the agent and the attorney-in-fact of the Employee, and the Employee hereby irrevocably designates and appoints each executive officer of the Company as his/her agent and attorney-in-fact to execute any such papers on his/her behalf, and to take any and all actions as the Company may deem necessary or desirable in order to protect its rights and interests in any Development, under the conditions described in this sentence.

3. Other Agreements.

The Employee hereby represents that, except as the Employee has disclosed in writing to the Company, the Employee is not bound by the terms of any agreement with any previous employer or other party to refrain from using or disclosing any trade secret or confidential or proprietary information in the course of his/her employment with the Company, to refrain from competing, directly or indirectly, with the business of such previous employer or any other party or to refrain from soliciting employees, customers or suppliers of such previous employer or other party. The Employee further represents that his/her performance of all the terms of this

-2-

Agreement and the performance of his/her duties as an employee of the Company do not and will not breach any agreement with any prior employer or other party to which the Employee is a party (including without limitation any nondisclosure or non-competition agreement), and that the Employee will not disclose to the Company or induce the Company to use any confidential or proprietary information or material belonging to any previous employer or others

4 <u>United States Government Obligations</u>.

The Employee acknowledges that the Company from time to time may have agreements with other persons or with the United States Government, or agencies thereof, which impose obligations or restrictions on the Company regarding inventions made during the course of work under such agreements or regarding the confidential nature of such work. The Employee agrees to be bound by all such obligations and restrictions which are made known to the Employee and to take all action necessary to discharge the obligations of the Company under such agreements.

5 <u>No Employment Contract</u>.

The Employee understands that this Agreement does not constitute a contract of employment and does not imply that his/her employment will continue for any period of time

6. <u>Miscellaneous</u>

(a) The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this Agreement shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision of this Agreement

(b) This Agreement supersedes all prior agreements, written or oral, between the Employee and the Company relating to the subject matter of this Agreement This Agreement may not be modified, changed or discharged in whole or in part, except by an agreement in writing signed by the Employee and the Company. The Employee agrees that any change or changes in his/her duties, salary or compensation after the signing of this Agreement shall not affect the validity or scope of this Agreement.

(c) This Agreement will be binding upon the Employee's heirs, executors and administrators and will inure to the benefit of the Company and its successors and assigns

(d) No delay or omission by the Company in exercising any right under this Agreement will operate as a waiver of that or any other right. A waiver or consent given by the Company on any one occasion is effective only in that instance and will not be construed as a bar to or waiver of any right on any other occasion.

(e) The Employee expressly consents to be bound by the provisions of this Agreement for the benefit of the Company or any subsidiary or affiliate thereof to whose employ the Employee may be transferred without the necessity that this Agreement be re-signed at the time of such transfer

(f) The restrictions contained in this Agreement are necessary for the protection of the business and goodwill of the Company and are considered by the Employee to be reasonable for such purpose The Employee agrees that any breach of this Agreement is

- 3 -

likely to cause the Company substantial and irrevocable damage and therefore, in the event of any such breach, the Employee agrees that the Company, in addition to such other remedies which may be available, shall be entitled to specific performance and other injunctive relief

(g) This Agreement is governed by and will be construed as a sealed instrument under and in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts (without reference to the conflicts of laws provisions thereof) Any action, suit, or other legal proceeding which is commenced to resolve any matter arising under or relating to any provision of this Agreement shall be commenced only in a court of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts (or, if appropriate, a federal court located within Massachusetts), and the Company and the Employee each consents to the jurisdiction of such a court

THE EMPLOYEE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT HE/SHE HAS CAREFULLY READ THIS AGREEMENT AND UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES TO ALL OF THE PROVISIONS IN THIS AGREEMENT

mell, 200 Date:

RULESPO

Date:

Ming Tan (Signature)

SCHEDULE I

Schedule of Separate Works

- z:VegaPrulespower/corporate/inv_nondisclosure_founder.doc

PATENT REEL: 025457 FRAME: 0662

RECORDED: 12/06/2010